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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. 9:49 am, Jun 0, 2009
Consulting Engineers Alameda County

(707) 746-6915 = (707) 746-6916  FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-P89-0111.QR4
June 4, 1990

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite #400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Bock:

This report presents the results of the fourth quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per proposal KEI-P89-
0111.P2 dated May 18, 1989. The wells are currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a guarterly basis. This report covers the
work performed by KEI from March through May, 1990.

BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. A
Location Map and detailed Site Plan are attached to this report.

KEI’s work at the site began on January 30, 1989 when KEI was
asked to collect soil samples following the removal of two
underground fuel storage tanks and one waste o0il tank at the
site. Water was encountered in the excavation at a depth of 10.5
feet. Soil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, xylenes and
ethylbenzene (BTX&E). The waste cl1l sample was also analyzed for
TPH as diesel, total oil and grease (TOG), EPA method 8010 and
EPA method 8270 constituents, and metals (cadmium, chromium, lead
and zinc). After additional excavation, soil sample analyses
from the fuel tank pit showed less than 2 ppm of TPH as gasoline
for all samples representing the final pit excavation. After
additional excavation in the waste o0il pit, soil samples analyses
showed low residual levels of contamination, indicating that the
majority of contaminated soil has been excavated.

On February 14, 1989, in preparation for setting of the new fuel
storage tanks, approximately 17,500 gallons of water was pumped
from the fuel tank pit. On February 17, 1989, additional soil
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was excavated from the waste o0il tank pit and 4,500 gallons of
water was pumped and disposed of by H&H Haulers. Based on the
results of the laboratory analyses, and in order to comply with
the requirements of the regulatory agencies, KEI proposed
installation of five monitoring wells. Documentation of sample
collection and results of the soil and ground water samples
collected in January and February, 1989, are summarized in KEI’s
report (KEI-J89-0111.R2) dated March 1, 1989.

Five monitoring wells, designated as MWl through MW5, were
installed on April 20 and 21, 1989. Analytical results of the
water samples, collected from MWl and MW4, showed benzene levels
of 2.1 ppb and 0.33 ppb, respectively. Analytical results of all
other samples indicated non-detectable levels of all constituents
analyzed. KEI proposed a monthly monitoring and gquarterly
sampling program of the existing wells. Documentation of the
installation, development and sampling of the monitoring wells is
presented in KEI’s report (KEI-P89-0111.R5) dated May 18, 1989.

The monthly monitoring and quarterly sampling program was
initiated in June, 1989. The results of the first quarter are
presented in KEI’s report (XEI-P89-0111.QR1) dated October 17,
1989,

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The five wells were monitored three times and sampled once during
the quarter. During monitoring, the wells were checked for depth
to water and presence of free product and sheen. No free product
or sheen was noted in any of the wells during the quarter.
Monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from the wells on May 16, 19S0.
Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of 15 gallons.
Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples
were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one liter amber bottles
as appropriate which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps and
stored in a cooler on ice until delivery to the state certified
laboratory.
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HYDROLOGY

Based on the water level data gathered during the quarter, ground
water flow direction generally appeared to be to the north on May
16, 1990, slightly changed from the previous quarter, which was
previously toward the northeast. Water levels have fluctuated
during the quarter, showing a net decrease of between 0.29 and
0.48 feet in all of the wells since the previous quarter. The
measured depth to ground water at the site on May 16, 1990 ranged
between 7.18 and 8.24 feet.

ANAIYTICAL RESULTS

Water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, cCalifornia, and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline using EPA method 5030 in conjunction
with modified 8015, and BTX&E using EPA method 8020. In addi-
tion, samples from MWl and MW2 were analyzed for TPH as diesel
using EPA method 3510 in conjunction with modified 8015, TOG
using EPA method 418.1 with clean up, and halogenated voclatile
organics using EPA method 8010.

The analytical results of the water samples indicate non-detec-
table levels of all constituents analyzed in all wells, except
well MWs. Analytical results of the ground water sample,
collected from MW5, indicate levels of TPH as gasoline at 1,100
ppbk and benzene at 310 ppb. Results of the analyses are sum-
marized in Table 2. Copies of the analytical results and Chain
of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results collected and evaluated to date,
it appears that contamination is localized in the wvicinity of
monitoring well MW5. Therefore, KEI recommends that MW5 be
pumped every two weeks for a period of three months. In addi-
tion, KEI recommends an extension of the current monitoring and
sampling program of the existing wells for an additional six
months. Our proposal for this work is attached for your review
and consideration.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County
Department of Public Health, and to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificial-
ly-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow
paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any
contaminants.

our studies assume that the field and 1laboratory data are
reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation
and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern California region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in
accordance with generally accepted professional principles and
practices existing for such work.



KEI-P89-0111.QR4
June 4, 1990
Page 5

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Oy sk & Hock

Michael E. Heckathorn
Environmental Engineer

L B

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/90

oY

Mardo Kaprealian
President

jad

Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Location Map
Site Plan
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Depth to
Water Product Water Bailed
Date Well No. (feet) Thickness Sheen {gallons)
5/16/90 MWl 7.89 0 None 15
MW2 8.24 0 None 15
MW3 7.91 0 None 15
MwW4 7.63 0 None 15
MW5 7.18 0 None 15
4/16/90 MWl 7.68 0 None 0
MW2 7.85 0 None o
MW3 7.72 0 None 0
MW4 7.50 ) None 0
MW5S 6.85 0 None )
3/21/90 MW1 7.42 0 None 0
MW2 7.90 0 None 0
MW3 7.54 0 None 0
MW4 7.26 0 None 0
MW5S 6.71 ] None 0
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Sample TPH as
Well # Diesel

MW1* ND
MW2* ND
MW3 -
MwW4 -~
MW5S -

MW1* ND
MW2 --
MW3 -
MW4 -
MW5 --

MW1#* ND
MW2* ND
MW3 -
MW4 -~
MW5S -

MWl** ND
MW2** ND
MW3 -
MW4 -
MWS -

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH as Ethyl-
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xyvlenes benzene
{Collected on May 16, 1990)

ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
1,100 310 2.8 110 70
(Collected on February 16, 1990)
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
(Collected on November 14, 1989)
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
73 4.7 0.97 16 2.9
({Collected on August 16, 1989)
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
4,400 1,400 84 950 200
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TABLE 2 (Continued
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene

(Collected on August 31, 1989)

MW5 - 910 120 7.1 53 50

% TOG and EPA method 8010 constituents were non~detectable.

*% TOG for these samples were 23 ppm and 7.4 ppm, respectively. EPA
method 8010 constituents were non-detectable for both samples.

-- Indicates analysis not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 + BENICIA. CA 94510
{707} 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 + FAX: (707) 746-5581

— &

G it

'y MBS -

Srew

LOCATION MAP

Unocal Service Station {5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hzyward, California



% .

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
K

Consulting Engineers

(707) 746-6915 »

PO BOX 936 » BENICIA. CA 84510
{707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

CATALPA WAY

.

MW3

(92.49) Asphalti:;ii;-b-_—"‘-_hﬁ-u_hhh;]
L U.G.

HESPERIAN BLVD
17 A

-t

n ™

-

w g

= LV ]
CZW

4 Mws -tAsphalt

°

- Fuel Tanks _&MWI
eear (92.11)
) !
bt [ w0,
S B EXISTING “TT  Tank
1 :
& oo BUILDING z *'j
(/oncrete Concrete

SITE PLAN

LEGEND

+

()

o>

Monitoring Weill

Water table elevation in feet on

5/16/90. MWl well cover assumed
100.00 feet as datum.

Direction of ground water flow.

Mw2
(92.56)
\_\
|
o 30 €0
| e ——— S————-
Approx. Scale feet

Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California



@ SEQUOIA&NALYTICAI.

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Matrix Descript: ~ Water

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
First Sample #

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L Ha/L Ha/L pg/L pg/L
(ppb) {ppb) (pPb} (ppb) (ppb)
0052481 A-B Mw1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0052482 A-B  mMw2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0052483 A-B  mw3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0052484 A- B Mw4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
0052485 A-B  Mws 1,100 310 28 70 110
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low 1o Medium Boiting Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gaseline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Tigee g

Belinda C. Vega

Project Manager 52481KEl <1>
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680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
QWP <15 364-9600 + Fax (a15) 3646233

Client Project 1D:  Unocal, Hayward, 28250 Hesﬁéfi'é'rz;:
Matrix Descript:  Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015

ftention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #: 005-2481 E

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sampie High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(PPb)
0052481E  Mwi N.D.
0052482 E  mMwe N.D.
Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated Himit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W g Jio-

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 52481.KEl <2>
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680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP (4151 364-9500 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, 28250 Hesperian
Matrix Descript:  Water
Analysis Method: EPA 418.1 (I.R. with clean-up)

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  005-2481 F

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Qil
Number Description mg/L
{ppm)
0052481 F Mw1 N.D.
0052482 F MwW2 N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T, /-

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 52481.KEl <3>
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680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
QWP 153649600 - FAX (416) 364-9233

ient Project ID: aywa ampled: y 16,
Sample Descript:  Water, MW1 Received: May 16,

.en'icia. CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: May 17,
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 005-2481 C-D Reported: May 24, 199

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane..........cocecvieeveeeeecrescvseresserimervenes 1.0 e ————— N.D.
(1T 1T {01 1 ¢ RO 10 N.D
BromoOmMEtRANe. ......coooieeeeiirie e eeirerieseassasserreraescnsesersseseen 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachionide. ... ire e 1.0 s N.D.
CHIOIODENZENE. .......oviti e eetieeseeeeeeserassenssssrtssnreereeesenns 1.0 e —— N.D.
ChIOrOBNANE. ... oo vt e s esnss st e neses B e N.D.
2-Chioroethyivinyl @ther..........cooerrcvrneeecrceniennee 1.0 N.D.
(03 1ToT 0 1 {0V 1. TOR ST 0.50 N.D.
ChIGrOMELRANEA. ......ccveceecei e sreres e snsenrsneen 0.50 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........coeocceeeeeeeceesssrssresessrersssenees 050 i, N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobeNZene.........ceecciimiceee vt res e reerrranrmaesmmeaens 20 N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzens... ... ieieceresrieresessssresrercessees 2.0 .. N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent..... ..o e e ereranes 20 et N.D.
1,1-Dichior0ethane..........coveeveverrree v s sssaser s e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cocociinciniccncercseec e 050  rerereereenae s N.D.
1,.1-Dichloroethene.........oocceeier e reese caeeanens L 1 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........c.covvecnimrinriercenienrecrenivnnens 1.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane....cco v iricce e D50 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene...........co v B0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ovecercieeeeiciniincsiscnians B0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........coocr 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......c.ccccviricnivrcnscereerecrrens 050 e N.D.
TetraChlOrOBINBNE. ...ttt sttt e rreesenns s eees 050 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........c.cceiienennereerieeesesessessenas 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroathane........cc.vvvveveerer vt ne e seses 050 e N.D.
TriChIOrOEINENE.......omroceccrreveer s crercer i rerrse s e vasbasssansssseans 0850 e, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............coeverenvrcrrecereesvesciecneenins 1.0 N.D.
Vinyl chlonide. ... 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

I/'WW&&UL /(;’fﬂ/

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 52481.KEl <4>



@ SEQUOIARNALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

P (415 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, 28250 Hesperian
P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript: Water, MW2

Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ion: Ka i : 2 CD

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........coocoeeeciveceerseeeieineins 1.0 N.D.
BromMOfOIM.....c.eeve et ceee st e s e es s e areressbess e nrmnen 10— N.D.
B O OB AN - eevr e et ereereevesereseeessrene et asaresrnesns 10— N.D.
Carbon tetractiortde..........covoire e 1.0 N.D.
CHIOFODBNZENE....... ettt s ssesearer s e easees 1.0 N.D.
ChIoroethane.......ccociceiiiireecre e erar s enes e eiens B0 i N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther..........ccocreiicneree s 1.0 N.D.
CHIOIOTOMM...... it esee e s e b sns 0.50 N.D.
ChIOTOMELhANE. ...ttt D50 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......cc.eveceeevvicsieeireeeisesneesaeenns 0.50 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzen........covevvveieinecirii e ceeeesriseessersneas 20 et N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccveeieccniccr e 2.0 et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzens.........ccovivioeieeccirs e ecesseeesenns 2.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........coccoceiecvenere e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane...........ccoveeeeeecciesrerecer e s e smnensns 0.50 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........cccveeecvceieeeeecicsresser s csre e 1.0 e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene........covveiceverci e ccsecrseseens 10 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........o.vcveieeeececmerncrneeeesenreseseseee 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene.........c.coveevevvevrerceeseseeresresraeeenee 50 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........eoeeeceeecerceccecreeeenns 50 s N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cveuieiereiee e 20 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang........coivrecee i 050 et N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.......o.ooveveveeveereeecenn. etrrrresree b ras 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane..........c...cieereieecciiicreneeec e 050 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......coovveecer et ssesaens 050 s N.D.
THChIOTOBINENE. ......oi et teereieserre e e e saessrneenes 0.50 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........veecmirn e i 10 N.D
Vinyl ChlOnde. ..o e 20 e ND

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WTagee

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 52481.KEl <5>



5

[ w.ee A

TURN AROUND TIME:

Title

b Wl
LY

)\ 50

Did sny samples received\for analysis have head space?
o

\Y

Will samples remain refrigerated until ana{yzed?

g5
wwﬁ!t —— == — =T T T T T F

Were samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?

Have ail samples received for snalysis been stored in ice?
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